The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on Manulife US REIT’s NAV per

Unit as at 30 June 2019, as if the Acquisition was completed on 30 June 2019 are

as follows:

Pro forma Financial Effects as at 30 June 2019

1H FY2019 Unaudited

Financial Statements

After the Proposed

Acquisition

NAV (US$’000) 1,112,873 1,251,720

Units issued and to be issued

(‘000)

1,401,123(1) 1,567,094(2)

NAV per Unit (US$)(3)  0.79 0.80

Notes:
(1) Based on total number of Units issued and to be issued as at 30 June 2019.

(2) Including Units issued and to be issued as at 30 June 2019 and assuming that the New Units in

relation to Private Placement and Preferential Offering were issued at an illustrative price of

US$0.863 and US$0.847 per New Unit, respectively.

(3) Subject to rounding.

16

(iii) 1H FY2019 Pro Forma Capitalisation as at 30 June 2019

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

The pro forma capitalisation of Manulife US REIT as at 30 June 2019, as if the

Acquisition was completed on 30 June 2019, is as follows:

 Pro forma Financial Effects as at 30 June 2019

1H FY2019 Unaudited

Financial Statements

After the Proposed

Acquisition

Current

Secured loans and borrowings

(US$’000)(1)

115,292 115,292

Non-Current

Secured loans and borrowings

(US$’000)(1)

604,310 667,480

Total loans and borrowings

(US$’000)

719,602 782,772

Unitholders’ funds (US$’000) 1,112,873 1,251,720

Total Capitalisation (US$’000) 1,832,475 2,034,492

Notes:
(1) Stated net of unamortised transaction costs.

5.4 FY2018 Pro Forma Financial Effects of the Acquisition based on the Manulife US REIT

Group Audited Financial Statements for financial year ended 31 December 2018

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition

on the DPU and NAV per Unit and capitalisation presented below are strictly for illustrative

purposes only and were prepared based on the audited financial statements of Manulife US

REIT Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 (“FY2018” and the “FY2018

Audited Financial Statements”), the unaudited management accounts of the Centerpointe

[…]

in relation to Private Placement and Preferential Offering were issued at an illustrative price of

US$0.863 and US$0.847 per New Unit respectively.

(4) Including Units issued and to be issued as at 31 December 2018, 114.1 million new Units issued in

the private placement launched on 29 April 2019 at an issue price of US$0.824 per new Unit, and

assuming that the new Units in relation to Private Placement and Preferential Offering were issued

at an illustrative price of US$0.863 and US$0.847 per New Unit respectively.

(5) Subject to rounding difference.

19

(iii) FY2018 Pro Forma Capitalisation as at 31 December 2018

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

The pro forma capitalisation of Manulife US REIT as at 31 December 2018, as if the

Acquisition was completed on 31 December 2018, is as follows:

Pro forma Financial Effects as at 31 December 2018

FY2018

Audited

Financial

Statements

After the

acquisition of

Centerpointe

only

After the

Proposed

Acquisition of

400 Capitol

only

After the

acquisition of

Centerpointe

and the

Proposed

Acquisition of

400 Capitol

Current

Secured loans

and borrowings

(US$’000)(1)

109,889 109,889 109,889 109,889

Non-Current

Secured loans

and borrowings

(US$’000)(1)

557,311 589,925 620,481 653,095

Total loans and

borrowings

(US$’000)

667,200 699,814 730,370 762,984

Unitholders’ funds

(US$’000)
1,064,063 1,156,196 1,202,910 1,295,043

Total

Capitalisation

(US$’000)

1,731,263 1,856,010 1,933,280 2,058,027

Notes:
(1) Stated net of unamortised transaction costs.

6. OTHER INFORMATION

6.1 Disclosure under Rule 1006 of the Listing Manual

Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual governs the acquisition and divestment of assets, including

options to acquire or dispose of assets, by an issuer. Such transactions are classified into

the following categories:

(a) non-discloseable transactions;

(b) discloseable transactions;

(c) major transactions; and

(d) very substantial acquisitions or reverse takeovers.

20

A transaction by an issuer may fall into any of the categories set out above depending on